
Approved as to Form and Legality on Basis of Facts Set Forth 
 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Interim Borough Attorney /s/ Robert L. Tarver, Jr. 

 
BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE 

COUNTY OF SALEM 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-2-45 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO.1 IN THE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE  
AND DIRECT WASTE SERVICES 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Penns Grove and Direct Waste Services entered into an 

agreement for services related to trash collection and recycling for the Borough of Penns Grove 
in the amount of $27,500 per month; and 

 
WHEREAS, the initial count of properties provided to Direct Waste Services for trash and 

recycling collection was below the actual number of current household in the Borough of Penns 
Grove, with the actual number resulting in an increase in the tonnage amount in trash for the 
Borough; and 

 
WHEREAS, the increase in the number of homes for which trash and recycling services 

are necessary has resulted in additional costs for tonnage, fuel and employee work hours; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the amount paid to Direct Waste Services in order 

to compensate for the additional expenses at an additional cost of $4500 per month; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Penns Grove that 

that Change Order No. 1 increasing the contract price to $32,000 per month is hereby approved, 
 
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk certify a copy of this Resolution and file it 

on the public record.   
 
Attest: 
 
             
Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk   LaDaena D. Thomas, Mayor 
 
 

Council MOVED SECONDED Y N ABSTAIN ABSENT 
Martin       
Carter       
Marinaro       
Rambo       
Scott       
Worley       

 
I certify, by signing and affixing the Government Seal, that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Penns Grove, in the County of Salem, at a regular meeting thereof held on the ______day of February 2023. 

 
 

       
Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk 


